CAMEBRIA

ENVIRONMENTAL

TecHNOLOGY, INC.

1144 65TH STREET,

Sumte B

OAKLAND,

CA 94608

Ph: (510) 4200700

Fa (104205170

" March 27, 1998

Mr. Scott O, Seery, CHMM

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Dispenser Soil Sampling
Shell Service Station
1784 150"Avenue:
San Leandro, California
WIC #204-6852-1404
Cambria Project #24-612-200

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Shell Gil Products Company (Shell), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria)
is submitting this report presenting the results of the December 4, 1997 soil sampling at the site
referenced above. Sampling was conducted during equipment upgrade activities. Presented below are
the site conditions, sampling activities, analytical results and conclusions.

SITE CONDITIONS

The site is located at the southeast comer of the intersection of Freedom Avenue and 150" Avenue in
San Leandro, California. The site is an active Shell service station. During upgrade activities, Paradiso
Mechanical of San Leandro, California (Paradiso) replaced four gasoline dispensers, installed tarbine
containment sumps, new leak detection sensors and removed a waste oil tank remote fill. (Figure 1).

SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Sampling Activities: Cambria engineers Paul Waite and Gina Kathuria collected soil samples beneath
the four dispensers on December 4, 1997. Initial samples were collected from approximately 2 feet into
native soil beneath each dispenser. Perched water seeped into the dispenser areas from the soil and from
the pavement base course. There was visual evidence of petrolenm hydrocarbons in the soil along with
a mild petroleum odor.

Cambria collected deeper samples approximately 4.5 feet into native soil beneath each dispenser using
ahand auger. Soil types beneath each of the dispensers consisted of a tight, black, organic clay, and no
hydrocarbon staining or odor was observed in any of the deeper samples. Cambria’s standard procedures
for dispenser and piping sampling are presented as Attachment A.




'

Mr. .Scott Seery

March 27, 1998 CAMBRIA

Regulatory Contact: Amir Gholami with the Alameda County Department of Environmental Heaith
(ACDEH) was on site to observe the collection of samples at two feet. Based on the field indications of
hydrocarbons in soil, Mr. Gholami stated that Shell should wait for analytical results of the samples before
reinstalling the dispensers, and that over-excavation of impacted soils may be required. However, Mr. Waite
contacted Scott Seery of the ACDEH by telephone from the site, and Mr. Seery later decided that
over-excavation was not required. These details are provided in the December 4, 1997 facsimile sent to
M, Seery, which is included as Attachment C.

Sample Analyses: All samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by
modified EPA Method 8015, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene (BTEX), and methyl tert-butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8020.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Samples were analyzed by VOC Analytical of Glendale, California (VOC). Analytical results are summarized
in Table 1, and the laboratory analytical reports are presented as Attachment B.

Trace concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the 4.5 feet samples beneath dispensers A,
B, and D. Soil samples from beneath dispenser C contained 590 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) TPHg at
4.5 feet, and 1.8 mg/kg benzene and 1.4 mg/kg MTBE at 2.0 feet.

CONCLUSIONS

The trace concentrations of benzene detected at 4.5 ft indicate that hydrocarbons are limited to the surface
soil. Additional investigation of the dispenser area is not warranted at this time.
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M. Scott Seery

March 27, 1998 CAMBRIA
CLOSING

We appreciate your assistance with this project. Please call if you have any questions or comments.

/—::tt‘i\

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc,

haled B. Rahman, R.G., C.H.G.
Senior Geologist

Attachments: A - Standard Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling Procedures
B - Laboratory Analytical Reports for Dispenser Soil Samples
C - December 4, 1997 Fax to Mr. Scoit Seery, ACDEH

cc: Tim Hargraves, Sheil Oil Products Company, P.O. Box 8080, Martinez, California 94533
AE. (Alex) Perez, Shell Qil Products Company, P.O. Box 8080, Martinez, California 94553
Amir Gholami, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite.230, Alameda, California 94502-6577

GASNLI78MREPORTS\Dispenser Soil Sampling. wpd




CAMBRIA

ATTACHMENT A

Standard Piping and Dispenser Removal
Sampling Procedures




CAMBRIA

STANDARD PIPING AND DISPENSER REMOVAL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has developed standard operating procedures for
collecting soil samples during petroleum dispenser and piping removal. These procedures ensure that the
samples are collected, handled, and documented in compliance with California Administration Code Title 23:
Waters; Chapter 3: Water Resources Control Board; Subchapter 16: Underground Storage Tank Regulations
(Title 23). Cambria's sampling procedures are based on guidelines contained in the California State Regional
Water Quality Control Board Tri-Regional Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites dated August 10, 1990,

Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling

The objective of sample collection during routine dispenser and piping removals is to determine whether
hydrocarbons or other stored chemicals have leaked to the subsurface. We collect one soil sample from the
native soil beneath each dispenser unit, at each piping elbow, and at every 20 ft of product piping, as
applicable.

The soil samples are collected in steam cleaned brass or steel tubes from either a driven split-spoon type
sampler or the bucket of a backhoe. When a backhoe is vsed, approximately three inches of soil are scraped
from the surface and the tube is driven inio the exposed soil.

Upon removal from the split-spoon sampler or the backhoe, the samples are trimmed flush, capped with
Teflon sheets and plastic end caps, labeled, logged and refrigerated for delivery under chain of custody to a
State certified analytic laboratory.




CAMBRIA

ATTACHMENT B

Laboratory Analytic Reports for Dispenser Soil Samples




Mr. Paul Vaite

ANALYTICAL REPORT

SAMPLE NO: 9712157*1

Received: 12.05.97

Cur Quality Control Is Your Quality Assurance

Mailed: DEC 22 Iw

Cambria Environmental Technology P.0.#: WIC204-6852-1404
1144 65th Street Suite C Reqg#: 4441

Gakland, CA 94608

Project: PW/CAMBRIA

_REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, NON-AQUEQUS SAMPLE DATE SAMPLED
97121571 Disp-A 7 12.04.97
PARAMETER METHOD ANALYZED UNITS RESULT RDL
GRO (8020) TR
Date Analyzed 8015M 12.12.97 Date 12/12/97
Dilution Factor 8015M 12.12.97 Times 1
Carbon Range 8015M 12.12.97 . C6-C12
Benzene 8015M 12.12.97 mg/kg <(.005 0.005
Toluene 8015M 12.12.97 mg/kg 0.037 0.005
Ethylbenzene 8015M 12.12.97 mg/kg 0.022 0.005
Methyl-tert-butylether 8015M 12.12.97 mg/kg 0.019 0.005
Total Xylene Isomers 8015M 12.12.97 mg/kg <0.01 0.01
TPH (Gasoline Range) 8015M 12.12.97 mg/kg 3.1 0.05
Surrogates **
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 8015M 12.12.97  Percent 89
Data Review 12.26.97 Date 12/22/97

Y Z AN M A/
stian, Laboratory \li¥ector

The analytical results within this report relate only to the specific
compounds and samples investigated and may not necessarily reflect
other apparently similar material from the same or a similar location.

This repert shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
writtea approval of VOC. No use of this report for premotional or
advertising purposes is permitted without prior written VOC approval.




Mr. Paul Waite

Cambria Environmental Technology
1144 65th Street Suite C

Oakland, CA 94608

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, NON-AQUEQUS SAMPLE

ANALYTICAL REPORT

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SAMPLE NO: 9712157*2

Receijved: 12.05.97

Mailed:

P.O.#:
Req#:
Project:

DEC 22 1997

WIC204-6852-1404
4441
PW/CAMBRIA

Page 1
DATE SAMPLED
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GRO (8020)

Date Analyzed

Dilution Factor

Carbon Range

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butylether
Total Xylene Isomers
TPH (Gasoline Range)
Surrogates **

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep.

Data Review

8015M
8015M
8015M
8015M
8015M
8015M
8015M
8015M
8015M

8015M

Percent
Date

12/13/97
200
C6-C12
<]

<]

<]

<]

<7

130

114
12/22/97

Greta Galoustian, Laboratory Direttor

The analytical results within this report relate only to the specifie
compounds and samples investigated amnd mway not necessarily reflect
other apparently similar material from the same or a similar location.

This report shall mot be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of VOU. No use of this repert for promotional or
advertising purposes is permitted withcout prior written VOU approval.




ANALYTICAL REPORT

SAMPLE NQ: 9712157*3
Received: 12.05.97

Mailed: DEC 22 997
Mr. Paul Waite

Cambria Environmental Technology P.O.#: WIC204-6852-1404
1144 65th Street Suite C Req#: 4441
QakTland, CA 94608 Project: PW/CAMBRIA
~ REPORT QOF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, NON-AQUEQUS SAMPLE DATE SAMPLED
9712157*3 Disp-c 12.04.97
PARAMETER ﬁé?ﬁﬁﬁ--— ANALYZED UNITS RESULT RDOL
GRO (8020)
Date Analyzed 8015M 12.13.97 Date 12/13/97
Dilution Factor 8015M 12.13.97 Times 200
Carbon Range 8015M 12.13.97 . Co-C12
Benzene 8015M 12.13.97 mg/kg 1.8 1
Toluene 8015M 12.13.97 mg/ kg 2.1 1
Ethylbenzene 8015M 12.13.97 mg/ kg 3.6 1
Methyl-tert-butylether 8015M 12.13.97 mg/ kg 1.4 1
Total Xylene Isomers 8015M 12.13.97 mg/kg 20 2
TPH (Gasoline Range) 8015M 12.13.97 mg/ kg 190 10
Surrogates **
a,a,a-Trifluorototuene Rep. 8015M 12.13.97 Percent 107

Data Review 12/22/97

Greta Galoustian, Labordtgry Birector

The abalytical results within this report relate omly to the specific
compoundsy end samples investigated and may not necessarily reflect
other apparemtly similar material from the sams or a similar location.

This report shall not be reproduced, exeept in full, without the
written approval of VOC. No use of this report for promotiocazl or
advertising purposes is pemmitted without prior writtem VOC approval.




ANALYTICAL REPORT

SAMPLE NGO: 971215H7*4
Received: 12.05.97
Mailed: DFEC 22 jog7

Mr. Paul Waite

Cambria Environmental Technology P.O.#: WIC204-6852-1404
1144 65th Street Suite C Reg#: 4441
Oakland, CA 94608 Project: PW/CAMBRIA
~ REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, NON;AQUEOUS SAMPLE DATE SAMPLED
9712157*4 Disp-D 12.04.97
PARAMETER METHOD ANALYZED UNITS RESULT RDL
GRO (80200 _TTTmTmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmT
Date Analyzed 8015M 12.08.97 Date 12/08/97
Dilution Factor 8015M 12.08.97 Times 1
Carbon Range 8015M 12.08.97 . €6-C12
Benzene 8015M 12.08.97 mg/kg 0.11 0.005
Toluene 8015M 12.08.97 mg/kg <0.005 0.005
Ethylbenzene 8015M 12.08.97 mg/kg 0.15 0.005
Methyl-tert-butylether 8015M 12.08.97 mg/kg 0.11 0.03
Total Xylene Isomers 8015M 12.08.97 mg/kg 0.17 0.01
TPH (Gasoline Range) 8015M 12.08.97 mg/kg 3.8 0.05
Surrogates **
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 8015M 12.08.97  Percent 100

Data Review 12.26.97 Date 12722797

S A e oy et e o v e - T ER AN S8 vm wm Em Em e Em e = v i
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Greta Galoustian, Laboratgry Direcior

The analytical results within this report relate only to the specifie
compounds and samples investigeted and may not necessarily reflect
other apparently similar material from the same or a similar location.

This report shall neot be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of VOL. Ho use of this report for promotional or
advertising purposzes is permitted without prior written YOC approval.



ANALYTICAL REPORT

SAMPLE NO: 9712157*5
Received: 12.05.97
Mailed: DnEm 22 ice”

Mr. Paul Waite

— P\ = =

Cambria Environmental Technology P.0.#: WIC204-6852-1404
1144 65th Street Suite C Reg#: 4441
Oakland, CA 94608 Project: PW/CAMBRIA
~ REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS - Page 1
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, NON-AQUEQUS SAMPLE DATE SAMPLED
9712157*5 Disp-A,4.5 12.04.97
PARAMETER METHOD ANALYZED UNITS RESULT RDL
6RO (80200 T
Date Analyzed 8015M 12.12.97 Date 12/12/97
Dilution Factor 8015M 12.12.97 Times 2
Carbon Range 8015M 12.12.97 . C6-C12
Benzene 8015M 12.12.97 mg/ kg 0.096 0.0
Toluene 8015M 12.12.97 mg/kg 0.012 0.0
Ethythenzene 8015M 12.12.97 mg/kg 0.46 0.0
Methyl-tert-butylether 8015M 12.12.97 mg/kg 0.056 0.0
Total Xylene Isomers 8015M 12.12.97 mg/kg 0.037 0.0
TPH (Gasoline Range) 8015M 12.12.97 mg/kg 6.3 0.
Surrogates **
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 8015M 12.12.97  Percent 88
Data Review 12.26.97 Date 12/22/97

Ll R L L e —

]
Greta Galoustian, Laboii}ory‘ﬁ+ﬁector

The analytiecal results within this report relate only to the specific
compounds and ssmples investigated and may not necessarily reflect
other apparently similar material from the same or a similar location.

This repert shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of VOC. No use of this report for promotiocnal or
advertising purposes is permitted without prior written VOC approval.




ANALYTICAL REPORT

SAMPLE NO: 9712157*6
Received: 12.05.97
Mailed: DEC 22 1897

Mr. Paul Waite

Cambria Environmental Technology P.0.#: WIC204-6852-1404
1144 65th Street Suite C Reg#: 4441
Oakland, CA 94608 Project: PW/CAMBRIA
REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, NON-AQUEOUS SAMPLE DATE SAMPLED
9712157*6 Disp-B,4.5 12.04.97
PARAMETER METHOD ANALYZED UNITS RESULT RDL
GRO (8020)
Date Analyzed 8015M 12.08.97 Date 12/08/97
Dilution Factor 8015M 12.08.97 Times 1
Carbon Range 8015M 12.08.97 . €6-C12
Benzene 8015M 12.08.97 mg/kg 0.045 0.005
Toluene 8015M 12.08.97 mg/ kg <0.005 0.005
Ethylbenzene 8015M 12.08.97 mg/ kg 0.064 0.005
Methyl-tert-butylether 8015M 12.08.97 mg/kg <0.03 0.03
Total Xylene Isomers 8015M 12.08.97 mg/kg 0.32 0.01
TPH (Gasoline Range) 8015M 12.08.97 mg/kg 1.0 0.05
Surrogates **
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 8015M 12.08.97  Percent 109

Data Review Date 12/22/97

et A Wk W Aty e e e e o g e Ty el

Greta Galoustian, Laborafiory Riyector

The analytical results within this report relate only to the specific
compounds and samples investigared and may not necessarily reflect
other apparently similar material from the same or a similar loecation.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of VOC. Mo use of this report for promotiomal or
advertising purposes is permitted without prior written VOC approval.




ANALYTICAL REPORT

SAMPLE NO: 9712157*7
Received: 12.05.97
Mailed: BEC 22 1887

Mr. Paul Waite

Cambria Environmental Technology P.0.#: WICZ204-6852-1404
1144 65th Street Suite C Req#: 4441
Qakland, CA 94608 Project: PW/CAMBRIA
REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, NON-AQUEOUS SAMPLE DATE SAMPLED
9712157+7 Disp-C,4.5 12.04.97
PARAMETER METHOD ANALYZED UNITS RESULT RDL
GRO (8OZ0)
Date Analyzed 8015M 12.12.97 Date  12/12/97
Dilution Factor 8015M 12.12.97 Times 100
Carbon Range 8015M 12.12.97 . C6-C12
Benzene 8015M 12.12.97 mg/ kg <0.5 0.5
Toluene 8015M 12.12.97 mg/kg 0.98 0.5
Ethylbenzene 8015M 12.12.97 mg/kg 2.3 0.5
Methyl-tert-butyiether 8015M 12.12.97 mg/kg <0.5 0.5
Total Xylene Isomers 8015M 12.12.97 mg/ kg 3.1 1
TPH (Gasoline Range) 8015M 12.12.97 mg/kg 590 5
Surrogates **
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 8015M 12.12.97  Percent 100
Data Review 12.26.97 Date 12/22/97

e A AR S e e e e S S A e mr e i o . e

Greta Galoustian, Labokatory Birector

The analytical results within this report relate only to the sgecific
compounds snd samples investigated and way not necessarily reflect
other apparently similar material from the same or a similar location.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of VOC. No use of this report for promotional ar
advertising purposes ls permitted without prior written VOC approval.




ANALYTICAL REPORT

SAMPLE NO: 9712157*8
Received: 12.05.97

Mailed: pgg 22 997
Mr. Paul Waite

Cambria Environmental Technology P.0.#: WIC204-6852-1404
1144 65th Street Suite C Req#: 4441
Oakland, CA 94608 Project: PW/CAMBRIA
REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS ‘ Page 1
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, NON-AQUEOUS SAMPLE DATE SAMPLED
9712157*8 Disp-D,4.5 12.04.97
PARAMETER METHOD ANALYZED UNITS RESULT RDL
GrO (8020)
Date Analyzed 8015M 12.16.97 Date 12/16/97
Dilution Factor 8015M 12.16.97 Times 1
Carbon Range 8015M 12.16.97 . C6-C12
Benzene 8015M 12.16.97 mg/kg 0.027 0.005
Toluene 8015M 12.16.97 mg/kg <0.005 0.005
Ethylbenzene 8015M 12.16.97 mg/kg 0.036 0.005
Methyl-tert-butylether B015M 12.16.97 mg/ kg 0.0050 0.005
Total Xylene Isomers BO15M 12.16.97 mg/kg 0.178 0.01
TPH (Gasoline Range) 8015M 12.16.97 mg/kg 1.4 0.05
Surrogates **
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 8015M 12.16.97  Percent 104
Data Review 12.26.97 Date 12722797

Greta Galoustian, Labor{&g}y‘ﬂiﬁector

The analytical results within this report relate only to the specifie
compounds and samples investigated and may not necessarily reflect
other apparently similar material from the same or a similar location.

This report shall uot be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of VOC. Ho use of this report for promotiomal or
advertieing purposes is permitted without prior writtem YOU approval.




: ORDER PLACED FOR CLIENT: Cambria Environmental Technology 9712157 :

: VOC ANALYTICAL :

SAMPLES. ..

9712157*1
9712157*2
9712157*3
9712157*4
9712157*5
9712157*6
9712157*7
9712157*8

* k&

GLEN LAB :

12: 19 09 26 DEC 1997 - P. 1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION..

Disp-A
Disp-B
Disp-C
Disp-D
Disp-A,4.5

Disp-B,4.5

Disp-C,4.5
Disp-D,4.5

Notes:

Equipment

ID.NO

DETERM......... DATE...... METHOD..... EQUIP. BATCH..
ANALYZED
GAS.TPH.MTBE 12.12.97 8015M 536-33 9787146
DATA.REVIEW 12.26.97
GAS . TPH.MTBE 12.13.97 8015M 536-33 9787147
DATA.REVIEW 12.26.97
GAS.TPH.MTBE 12.13.97 8015M 536-33 9787147
DATA.REVIEW 12.26.97
GAS.TPH.MTBE 12.08.97 8015M 536-33 9787141
DATA.REVIEW 12.26.97
GAS.TPH.MTBE 12.12.97 8015M 536-33 9787146
DATA.REVIEW 12.26.97
GAS.TPH.MTBE 12.08.97 8015M 536-33 9787141
DATA.REVIEW 12.26.97
GAS.TPH.MTBE 12.13.97 8015M 536-33 9787147
DATA.REVIEW 12.26.97
GAS.TPH.MTBE 12.16.97 8015M 536-44 9711171
DATA.REVIEW 12.26.97

VOC Analytical identification number for a
particular piece of analytical equipment.

VOC Analytical employee identification number of
analyst.

ID.NO

6843
7524
6843
7524
6843
7524
0643
7524
6843
7524
6843
7524
6843
7524
1030
7524




YOC ANALYTICAL, GLENDALE
QC REPORT FOR 9712157
DATE PRINTED: 26 DEC 1997

NON-AQUEOUS SAMPLES e

UNITS
Batch: GAS*0711171 Method: 8015M - Modified
Benzene my/ kg
Toluene mg/kg
Ethylbenzene mg/ ka
Methyl-tert-butylether mg/kg
Total Xylene Isomers mg/ky
TPH {Gasoline Range) mg/kg
[a,a,a-Trifluoratoluene] Percent
Batch: GAS*9787141 Method: 8015M - Modified
Benzene mg/kg
Toluena mg/kg
Ethylbenzene me/ kg
Methyl-tert-butylether mg/ kg
Total Xylene Isomers ma/kg
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/ kg
[a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene] Percent
Batch: GAS*9787146 Method: 8015M - Modified
Benzene wg/ ko
Toluene mg/ kg
Ethylbenzene mg/kg
Methyt-tert-butylether mg/ ke
Total Xylene Isomers mg/ kg
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/ kg
[a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene] Percent
Batch: GAS*9787147 Method: 8015M - Modified
Benzene mg/kg
Toluene mg/kg
Ethylbenzene mg/ kg
Methyl-tert-butylether mg/kg
Total Xylene Isomers ma/kg
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/kg

fa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene] Percent

RESULT

8015

8015

8015

8015

[T = < B« B = I =]

111

oo o o oo |

135

oo oS oS

102

oo o o o o

100

PQL FLG

06.005 -
0.005 -
0.008 -
0.008 -
0.02 -

0.3 -

06.005 -
0.005 -
0.005 -
0.005 -
0.02 -
0.3 -

0.00% -
0.005 -
¢6.005 -
0.005 -
0.02 -

6.3 -

0.5 -
0.5 -
0.5 -
0.5 -

0 -

LCS
%REC

100
101
100
104
100
105
107

a8
9
93
76
92
a8
104

104
107
110

88
110

93
106

111
103
105

94
105

94
102

FLG

LC3B
%REC FLG

103 -
104 -
104 -
136 -
103 -
95 -
108 -

89 -
92 -
95 -
83 -
95 -
95 -
103 -

9 -
9% -
98 -
06 -
100 -
8 -
92 -

RPD

LCL UuCL RPD UCL

88
75
83
51
80
79
71

88
75
83
51
80
79
71

88
75
83
51
80
7%
71

75
83
51
80
79
71

150
130
118
140
117
123
131

150
130
118
140
117
123
131

150
130
118
140
117
123
131

150
130
118
140
117
123
131

L W W

26

10

02 W 0w ko

et B B 3

12

o

25
25
25
30
25
30

RPD
FLG

131 -

133 -
8 -
87 -
270
81 -
82 -
125 -

113 -
5 -
86 -

107 -
4 -
% -

101 -

127
86
95
29
79
79

119

110
74
83

102
73
91

105

FLG LCL

- 67
- 65
- 51

50
- 53
- 45
- 71

- 67
- 65
- 51
- 50
- 53
- 45
- /1

PAGE 1

RPD RPD

UCL RPD UCL FLG

134
137
150
150
140
134
131

134
137
150
150
140
134
131

Th P o RN e I = Mo W wWh

25 -
25 -
25 -
30 -
25 -
3o -

25 -
25 -
25 -
o -
25 -
0 -



: SURROGATE RECOVERIES :
: BC-ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 12:12:34 26 DEC 1997 - P. 1 :

METHOD ANALYTE BATCH  ANALYZED REPORTED  TRUE %REC FLAG ?
9712157*1 |

8015M  a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re9787146 12/12/97 ©0.0445 0.0500 89

9712157*2

B015M a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re9787147 12/13/97 11.4 10.0 114
9712157*3
8015M a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re9787147 12/13/97 10.7 10.0 107

9712157*4
8015M a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re9787141 12/08/97 0.100 0.100 100
9712157*5
8015M a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re9787146 12/12/97 0.0876 0.100 &8
9712157*6

8015M  a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re9787141 12/08/97 0.109 0.100 109
9712157*7
8015M  a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re9787147 12/13/97 5.00 5.00 100
97121578
8015M a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re9711171 12/16/97 0.0522 0.0500 104
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CAMBRIA

ATTACHMENT C

December 4, 1997 Fax to Mr. Scott Seery, ACDEH




To: Scott Seery

Organization: Alameda County Department of F ACSIM E
Environmental Health

Fax #: (510) 337-9335

Re: Sheli Service Station,

1784 150" Avenue,
San Leandro CA

Date: December 4, 1997
Pages: 2, including this cover
Mr. Seery,

Shell Oil Products Company (Shell) is currently performing 1998 upgrade
activities at this site. Paradiso Mechanical, the construction contractor for
Shell, is installing dispenser sumps and accessing the tank turbine areas for
the upgrades. Cambria, on behalf of Shell, performed soil sampling beneath
the former dispensers today. As you and | discussed, | was on site today and
met with Amir Gholami with the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH).

Cambria collected one soil sample approximately one foot into native soil
beneath each of the four former dispensers. Based on his visual
observations, Mr. Gholami stated that he wanted Shell to wait for the
analytical results of the sampling before installing the new sumps and
replacing the dispensers. He also said that overexcavation of the impacted
soil may be required at the site. |told Mr. Gholami that we would use a hand
auger to collect samples at approximately 5 feet into native soil beneath each
dispenser. He said that was a good idea and that we could proceed without
his observation. Mr. Gholami left the site and said that he would not be in his
office Thursday afternoon or Friday and that Mr. Seery with ACDEH would be
responsible for deciding if Shell could continue with the dispenser
replacement or if they had to wait for the analytic results and possibly have
to overexcavate.

After Mr. Gholami left, Cambria collected samples approximately 4.5 feet into
native soil beneath each dispenser using a hand auger. In three of the sample
locations, the deeper soils consisted of a tight, black, organic clay. No
hydrocarbon staining or odor was observed at the lower depths of these three
locations. In the other sampling location, surficial water was seeping into the
sample location from the upper fill material. This water appeared to be
perched in the upper fili material from the
recent rains at the site. The water

. . . . From the desk of...
interfered with the augering and sampling.

A soil sample was collected at approx. 4.5 ) oo Pf;' Waite

. roject Engineer
foot _dePth_ and the sample. appearfed to Cambria Environmental Technology
consist of tight, black, organic clay with no 1144 85th Street, Suite C
hydrocarbon impact; however, the water Oakfand, CA 94608
seeping in from the surface mixed with the (510) 420-3305

Fax: (510) 420-2170
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Scott Seery

December 4, 1997 CAMBRIA

sample and may affect the analytic resuits.

You stated today that based on the above information, Shell can continue the
installation of the new dispensers. They do not have to wait for the soil sampling
analytic results, and no overexcavation of surficial soils will be necessary. |
informed you that Shell will continue with the dispenser installation on Friday,
December 5, and you stated that was acceptable. We will submit the soil samples
for analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, xylenes, and methyl tert-butyl ether using a regular turn around time
and we will present the resulits to you.

Please call me at (510) 420-3305 to confirm your receipt of this notification. If you
have any questions or comments, please call me as soon as possibie.

Thank You,

Paul Waite

cc: Alex Perez, Shell Oil Products Company, (510) 335-5029
Lisa Maglines, Shell Oii Products Company, (510) 335-5016
Amir Gholami, ACDEH, (510) 337-9335
Rob Weston, ACDEH, (510) 337-9335
Paul Paradiso, Paradiso Mechanical, (510) 614-8396

From the desk of...

Paul Waite

Project Engineer

Cambria Environmental Technology
1144 85th Street, Suite C

Oakiand, CA 94608

{510) 420-3305

Fax; (510) 420-9170
FAPROJECT\SHELL\SNL1784\Corresp.97\UpgradeFAX.WPD




